
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: TUESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

TIME: 7.00 pm 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Gemma George; Senior Governance Officer 
Telephone: 01733 452268 
e-mail address: gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 7 February 2011 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on: 
 

 

 3.1 29 November 2010 
 

1 - 4 

 3.2 2 December 2010 
 

5 - 6 

4. Appeal against Refusal of Street Trading Consent 
 

7 - 42 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 29 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
 
Present: Councillor Allen (Chair), Thacker (Vice Chair), Dobbs, Todd, Swift, 

Saltmarsh, Khan and Stokes 
   
Officers in Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
attendance: Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Peach, Winslade and Nawaz. 
 
Councillor Stokes attended as substitute. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 22 June 2010 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
4. Licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues 
 
 The Committee received a report which outlined changes to the law relating 
 to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues.  
 
 There had been recent changes in legislation brought about by Section 27 of 
 the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which introduced a new category of sex 
 establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment v
[...]
       Chairman 
  

4



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 2 DECEMBER 2010 

 
 
Present: Councillor Allen (Chair), Thacker (Vice Chair), Dobbs, Peach, Stokes, 

Swift, Harrington and Khan 
  
Officers in Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
attendance: Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nawaz, Todd, Winslade 
 and Saltmarsh. 
 
 Councillors Stokes and Harrington attended as substitutes.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Allen declared that she used to live along Jubliee Street, however 
this would in no way affect her decision.  
 

3. Application for Sex Establishment Licence Renewal – Private Shop, 75 
Oundle Road, Peterborough, PE1 1HU  

 
 The Senior Governance Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the 

Director of Darker Enterprises had intended to be present at the meeting but 
due to the bad weather he had not been able to attend, however the hearing 
was to continue in his absence.  

 
 A written statement had been submitted by the applicant in support of the 

application and Members were given the opportunity to read through the 
statement and to consider the points made.  

 
 The Regulatory Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the 

application was for the renewal of a sex establishment licence at the Private 
Shop, 75 Oundle Road, Peterborough, made by Darker Enterprises. 

  
 The report detailed the background to the application, including the issues 

raised and representation received. The Committee was advised that the 
applicant had submitted the application on 25 October 2010. 

 
 The application requested the trading hours of: 
 

• Monday to Saturday between 9.30am and 8.00pm; and 

• Sunday between 10.00am and 4.00pm 
 
 Members were advised that the applicant had also applied to open on 27 and 
 28 December 2010, and 3 January 2011. This additional application was to 

5



 take into account the Bank Holidays around the Christmas and New Year 
 period. 
 
 Members were advised that Darker Enterprises had held a sex establishment 

licence at the premises since 18 September 2001 and an outline of the current 
conditions was provided to Members. 

   
 The Regulatory Officer further advised Members that there had been one 

anonymous representation received against the application. This was from a 
local resident and was concerning the close proximity of the premises to the 
proposed Anglia Ruskin University campus and it stated that the premises 
would not be conducive to the positive image of the locale.  

 
 In response to a question from Members, the Regulatory Officer advised that 

there had been no complaints received against the premises and annual 
inspections were carried out.  

 
 The Regulatory Officer summed up the case for the Licensing Department and 

Members debated the application. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 The Committee agreed: 
 
 1.  to grant the application for a sex establishment licence renewal during the    

hours requested in the committee report, those being: 
 

• Monday to Saturday 9.30am to 8.00pm;and 

• Sunday 10.00am to 4.00pm.   
 

2. to grant the additional application to allow the premises to open on 27 
December, 28 December 2010 and 3 January 2011, to take into account  
the bank holidays around the Christmas and New Year period. 

 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The Committee was satisfied that, considering the positive trading history of the 
premises, the renewal of the sex establishment licence would have no negative 
effect on the surrounding area.  

 

  
 
 
 
  

          7.00pm – 7.08pm 
                        Chairman 
 
 
 
  
 

 

6



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

15 FEBRUARY 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

(This report contains Appendices 
which are NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION in accordance with 

paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 in that they contain  
information relating to an individual 
and it is considered that the need to 
retain the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it) 

 

Contact Officers:  

 

Peter Gell,  Regulatory Services Manager 

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

Teresa Martin, Regulatory Officer 

 

Tel: 453419 

Tel. 454437 

Tel. 453561 

 

APPLICATION: APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL OF STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 

APPLICANT : Mr James Carpenter, 152 Newark Avenue, Peterborough, PE1 4NP 

 

 
TRADING 
LOCATION : 
 

Opposite Unit 14, Tresham Road, Orton Southgate, Peterborough 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Members are asked to consider and determine an appeal from Mr James Carpenter against 

the refusal of a street trading consent to trade opposite unit 14 Tresham Road, Orton 
Southgate, Peterborough, taking into account the following: 

 

• Representation received from the Licensing Manager, Mr Day, and his subsequent 
refusal to grant the application. Refusal letter (Appendix A – Page 13) 

• No representations received from the Peter Tebb, Traffic Manager (Appendix B – 
EXEMPT – Page 15)  

• No representation received from Councillor Gavin Elsey as Ward Cllr (Appendix C – 
Page 19) 

• Notification from the applicant requesting to appeal decision (Appendix D – Page 21) 
 

1.2 Issues raised which indicate this as an unsuitable trading location: 
 

• Complaints received from the business operating at unit 14, Tresham Road. 
 

o Odour nuisance caused by cooking smells escaping from the trading unit  
o Customers of the trading unit causing an obstruction to / parking on the 

entrance to unit 14. 
o The addition of conditions cannot effectively control the complaints of 

nuisance, annoyance or obstruction. 
 

7



• Due to the irreparable situation that has evolved between the applicant and the 
occupier of Unit 14 it is anticipated that future trading at the location will result in a 
continual dispute of a nature that is impossible to resolve on an amicable basis. 

 
1.3 Applicants’ issues raised to appeal the decision to refuse include: 

 

• The location is safest position with minimum disruption 

• No complaints from any other unit holders in 13 years 

• No parking restrictions applicable to the area 

• Complainants from unit 14 purchase food from the trading van 
 

2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 Peterborough City Council passed a resolution under part III Schedule 4 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 designating all streets within the District 
of Peterborough (this included all future streets) including all forecourts, roads, footways or 
other areas adjacent to them for a distance of 20 meters, for the purpose of street trading 
as consent streets.  This came into effect on 1 August 2001. 

 
2.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (The Act) (Paragraph 7 (2) of 

schedule 4) states that the Council may grant a consent ‘if they see fit’. 
 
2.3 (Paragraph 7 (4)) When granting or renewing a street trading consent the council may 

attach such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.  
 
2.4 (Paragraph 7 (5))Without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (4) above, the 

conditions that may be attached to a street trading consent by virtue of that sub-paragraph 
include conditions to prevent- 

Ø Obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or 
Ø Nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or otherwise) 

  
2.5      There is no statutory procedure outlining how the Authority is to notify the applicant of any 

objections, however, the applicant must be notified of the substance of any objections to 
the granting of consent, and given an opportunity to respond to those objections.  

 
2.6 The Act does not give a statutory right of appeal in respect of the refusal, revocation or 

variation of a street trading consent, though the Environment Committee resolved to give 
those whose applications for street trading consents that were refused a right of appeal to 
the Licensing Committee.   

 
2.7 In granting permission to trade in a consented street the Authority attaches conditions as is 

deemed reasonably necessary. These will include conditions relating to the location, the 
unit, and times when trading can take place. 

 
2.8    Conditions may be varied, or the consent revoked at any time. The holder may also 

surrender the consent.  
 
3. APPLICATION  
 
3.1 On 1 December 2010 an application for a street trading consent was received from Mr 

Carpenter to trade opposite unit 14 at Tresham Road, Peterborough (Appendix E – Page 
23).  The hours and days applied to trade are: 

 

• Monday to Friday from 06:00 until 23.00.  
 
3.2 The type of goods to be sold are; confectionary, fish and chips, hot and cold food.  

 
3.3      A plan showing the location of the proposed trading unit is attached at (Appendix F – Page 
 27). 
 

8



3.4 A photograph of the proposed new unit to be used is attached at (Appendix G – Page 29). 
 
4 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
4.1 The trading location is not suitable for this application without causing nuisance or 

annoyance or obstruction which conditions cannot effectively control. 
 
4.2 The static pitch action sheet following consultation is attached at (Appendix H – EXEMPT 

– Page 31). 
 
5. LICENSING OFFICER COMMENTS 
 
5.1 The applicant contacted the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) as he felt ‘duel 

standards’ were in operation which meant that he felt he was at a trading disadvantage.  
The final report from the LGO is attached at (Appendix I – EXEMPT – Page 35). 

 
5.2 The licensing department have received complaints from the operator of unit 14, the 

conclusion of the stage three (3) complaint resulted with the Chief Executives Office 
recommending the trader be relocated. 

 
5.3 The applicant has now submitted written confirmation that he will comply with the principles 

of Street 
[...]
Cold Food. 
 
Trading Times:                  Monday to Friday 6.00am – 11.00pm 
 
 
Should you wish to make any comments or objections in respect of the application 
please do so by 31 December 2010.  If a reply is not received by that date it will be 
assumed that you do not have any observations to make. 
 
 
Kerry Leishman 
Licensing Development Officer 
Licensing, Business Regulation 

  

Email: kerry.leishman@peterborough.gov.uk  
Tel: 01733 453502 
  

 

 

 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



              APPENDIX D 
 
Dear Adrian,  
 
Thank you for your email regarding the consent to trade outside 11/12 or 
alternatively the possibility of trading outside No 2 Tresham Road, Orton 
Southgate. 
 
Following our telephone conversation I would like to lodge an appeal against 
the decision for refusal to allow me to trade outside No 14 which I have done 
so for several years. 
 
My grounds of appeal, are I feel this location is the safest position for me to 
trade from with minimum disruption, the only complainant is No 14 , I respect 
as a local authority you cannot ignore complaints that are received but feel 
there are a number of factors that should be taken into consideration 
.  
1) No complaints from any other unit holders in the 13 years I have been 
trading there 
 
2) No parking restrictions apply to Tresham Road. 
 
3) Unit 14 (Astore Harrison) took up tenancy after I was trading in that location 
and was fully aware of my operation and both the directors and staff 
purchased food off me right up to November ;2010 when I ceased trading 
there which was some 3 years that Astore Harrison commenced complaining 
about my location/ 
 
There are other factors that will be raised at the appeal but the above points 
will outline the brief reason for my grounds of appeal. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Jim Carpenter 
 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

23



24



25



26



APPENDIX F

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX G

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



34

This page is intentionally left blank



35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



40

This page is intentionally left blank



              APPENDIX J 
 
From: *************************** 
Sent: 27 January 2011 12:24 
To: Day Adrian 
Subject: Decision Letter our ref 060410 
 
Dear Adrian, 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 17th January, 2011 and your comments have 
been duly noted. 
 
I wish to confirm I will not withhold fees for street trading for any application 
for street trading despite any dispute that may occur and I will follow the 
requirements as set out in the street trading conditions. 
 
I understand if I have a grievousness or complaint then I will follow the 
complaints procedure like I have done so in the past. 
 
I feel that up to March 2010 I did co-operate with officers in respect of the 
issues at that time but am aware of the difficult situation the licensing team 
were in at that time. 
 
I confirm I will not withhold payment or stop any direct debits unless 
authorised to do so by your department. 
 
I also confirm I will continue to co-operate with officers in the event of any 
complaints received to resolve any issues. 
 
I would like to confirm my appeal against the refusal for issue of a consent to 
continue trading outside unit 14 Tresham Road, Orton Southgate which I have 
done so for several years, I understand the hearing date is 14th February at 
7pm. I am disappointed with your decision as I feel the reason for refusal was 
insignificant taking into account no other complaints had been received by 
your department from any neighbouring properties. I will of course submit at 
the appeal additional information in respect of my reasons why the 
decision should be over turned. 
 
Regards 
Jim Carpenter 
 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	31 29 November 2010
	32 2 December 2010
	4 Appeal against Refusal of Street Trading Consent
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Decision Letter - Appendix A
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Peter Tebb Response - Appendix B EXEMPT
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Councillor Response - Appendix C
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Appeal Letter - Appendix D
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Application - Appendix E
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Location Plan - Appendix F
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Photograph Of Unit - Appendix G
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Static Action Consultation Document - Appendix H EXEMPT
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Ombudsman Final Statement - Appendix I EXEMPT
	110215 - Licensing Committee - Street Trading Appeal - Confirmation Of Consent To Comply  - Appendix J




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Present: Councillor Allen (Chair), Thacker (Vice Chair), Dobbs, Peach, Nawaz, Todd 

and Swift, 
  
Officers in  
attendance: Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
  Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
  Colin Miles, Lawyer 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Winslade, Saltmarsh and 
 Khan. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Allen declared that she was the Ward Councillor for the location but she did 
not have a personal or prejudicial interest.  
 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on: 
 
 3.1  29 November 2010 
 3.2  2 December 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meetings were approved as true and accurate records. 
 
4. Appeal against Refusal of Street Trading Consent  
 
 The Licensing Manager addressed the Committee and advised that the appeal was 

from Mr James Carpenter, the applicant, against the refusal of a street trading consent 
to trade outside unit 14, Tresham Road, Orton Southgate, Peterborough. 

 
 The report detailed the background to the appeal, including the objections made 

against the application by the Licensing Manager. Members were advised that the 
trading location had been identified as being unsuitable for the application, due to 
nuisance or annoyance being caused by obstruction. This was not due to the 
applicant’s unit, but by the customers visiting the unit. This objection related to a 
number of objections which had been received from the operator of Unit 14, Tresham 
Road.  

 
 The objections received dated back to 2008 and there had been a number of 

complaints made by the operator of Unit 14 against outcomes previously decided by 
Officers. The conclusion of a stage three complaint had resulted in the Chief 
Executives Office recommending that the trader be relocated, possibly outside Unit 2, 
as per one of the recommendations outlined by the Highways Manager after 
undertaking a site visit.   

 
 The operator of Unit 14 had then made objections to their local MP and the applicant 

had subsequently exercised his rights and made a number of complaints, the outcomes 



of which he had not been happy with. The applicant had also contacted his local MP 
and the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) as he felt duel standards were in 
operation, leading to him being at a trading disadvantage.  

 
 Members were advised that there was no way of controlling the parking situation as 

there were no parking restrictions along Tresham Road and customers would continue 
to cause an obstruction to Unit 14. The Licensing Manager further stated that due to 
the irreparable situation which had evolved between the applicant and the occupier of 
Unit 14, it was anticipated that future trading at the location would result in a continual 
dispute of a nature that would be impossible to resolve on an amicable basis. 

 
 In response to a query from Members the Licensing Manager advised that the 

applicant had originally been consented to trade outside Unit 12, Tresham Road.    
 
 The applicant addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. 

The main issues in respect of his appeal were highlighted, these included: 
 

• The applicant had been trading along Tresham Road for the past thirteen 
 years 

• The applicant had tried to get along with all of the neighbouring properties 

• The applicant acknowledged that there had been issues in the past leading to 
 his fees not being paid on time, but this was due to the  applicant feeling that other 
 traders in the area were being given preferential treatment 

• There would always be some disruption with any fast food unit parked on an 
 industrial estate 

• There had only ever been complaints received from the one unit, and this was 
 the least busiest unit on the estate with regards to traffic flow 

• The applicant acknowledged that there had been incidents of customers 
 parking across the entrance of Unit 14 and where possible the applicant had 
 asked these people to move 

• The applicant had received more complaints since he had been trading 
 from his current location than during all the years he had been trading in 
 Tresham Road 

• The applicant would work on building relations with the owners of Unit 14 if he 
was allowed to relocate there 

• The applicant’s takings had gone down by 35% 

• The applicant had had issues with a number of unit occupiers since his 
 relocation, all with whom he had never had issues with before 

• The applicant had busy times and quiet times 

• The applicant believed that outside Unit 14 was the best location on the 
 estate for his van 

 
 Following questions to the applicant, the Licensing Manager summed up the 
 case for the Licensing Department and stated that the situation was a difficult one. 
 There were parking issues and obstruction issues to take into consideration, both of 
 which were difficult to prove and could not be directly attributed to the applicant. 
 
 The applicant addressed the Committee and summed up his case. He felt confident 
 that if he was granted permission to trade outside Unit 14, he could address the 
 situation with the operators. If he had to stay outside Unit 2, he felt that further issues 
 would be highlighted and could possibly escalate out of control.  
 
 Following summing up, both parties and the press and public left the committee room 

while Members debated the application and made their decision.  
 
 



 
 RESOLVED: (5 for, 2 not voting) 
 
 The Committee agreed to grant permission for the applicant to trade outside of Unit 14.   
 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

1. The applicant had traded from 2003 until November 2010 with very few complaints; 
2. The occupiers of Unit 14 were the only complainants and had been in the unit for a 

relatively short time; 
3. The applicant offered a service to people in and around the area; 
4. There were likely to be more complaints if the applicant was relocated to another 

unit; and 
5. Going forward, the applicant was to respect the conditions on the consent.  

 

 
 
 
 
  

           7.00pm – 8.31pm 
                                 Chairman 
 
 
 
  
 

 

 
 


